
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A STUDY ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICE AND 

FINANCIAL BEHAVIOR AMONG UITM SEREMBAN 3 

STUDENTS 

NURUL AMANINA BINTI AZIZ (2016577227) 

NURULAIN HAZIRAH BINTI HAMDAN (2016577169) 

TIARA ASYIQIN BINTI HISHAM (2016728039) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

For students, money is among the most important sources that support their lives. 
Student spending also differs according to genders. Males and females have different 
needs and wants although they may attend the same course and stipulated academic 
activities. Hence, a research was conducted to compare the financial management 
practice and financial behavior between genders among students ofUiTM Seremban 3. 
This study used stratified sampling technique to select the respondents from the 
population of 4783 students. The sample of this study consisted of 356 students of 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) campus Seremban 3 by using the formula (Daniel 
& Cross, 2018). The stratification was selected based on gender which is male and 
female from Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) campus Seremban 3. Within each 
gender, selection of gender was by using simple random sampling. A non -
comparative scales questions was used continuous rating scale in which respondents 
are asked to rate the object by placing the appropriate position on a 10 - line item scale 
from strongly disagree to strongly agree. Hotelling T - Square Test was used to 
compare the financial management practice and financial behavior between genders 
among students ofUiTM Seremban 3. A total of268 complete responses were received 
from 356 questionnaires. Descriptive statistics are the main results show that there is a 
no significant difference of gender on financial management practice and financial 
behaviors. This study is important as students who have problems managing their 
finances during their study in the university would find the results of the study useful 
for them to increase their finance in a better way. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project 
successful 1 y. 

Second goes the appreciation to our supervisor, Nurul Aini Binti Abdul Wahab for 
providing their invaluable guidance, comments and suggestions throughout finishing 
this project successfully. We would also like to thank to our classmates who were 
involves directly or indirectly for their encouragement and moral support to complete 

our project. 

Last but not least, a very special thanks to our family for their love and care, especially 
a loving thanks to the most important person in our life and best supportive ever our 
mother and father for their concern and understanding. 

NURUL AMANINA BINTI AZIZ 

NURULAIN HAZIRAH BINTI HAMDAN 

TIARA ASYIQIN BINTI HISHAM 

11 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

I. I

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction 
Problem Statement 
Research Objectives 
Research Questions 
Research Hypothesis 

Scope and Limitations of Study 
Significant of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 
2.2 

2.3 
2.4 

Financial Behavior 
Financial Management Practices 

Gender 
Spending Pattern 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 
3.7 
3.8 

Introduction 
Research Design 
Population and Sample 
Sampling Method 
Research Instrument 
Data Collection Method 
Theoretical Framework 
Method of Analysis 
3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis 

3 .8.1.1 Mean 
3.8.1.2 Cross Tabulation 
3.8.1.3 Standard Deviation 

3.8.2 Hotelling's T2 

Ill 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

1 

3 
4 

4 
5 

5 
5 

7 
7 

9 
9 

11 
11 
12 
13 
14 
14 

15 
16 
16 
16 

16 
17 

18 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

3.8.2.1 Hypothesis Testing 

3.8.2.2 Hotelling's T2 Interval 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Respondent Demographic Profile 

4.2.1 Gender 
4.2.2 Age 
4.2.3 Semester 

4.2.4 Faculty 
4.2.5 Gender of respondent based on faculty 

4.3 Financial Resources 
4.3.1 Financial Resources Received Each Semester 
4.3.2 Amount Of Money Received From Financial 

Resources Every Semester 
4.3.3 Distribution of financial problem stage by 

gender of semester 

4.4 Spending Pattern 
4.5 Descriptive Analysis 

4.6 Hotelling's T2 Analysis 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 
5.2 Recommendations 

IV 

18 

19 

20 
20 
20 
21 
22 

22 
23 
24 

24 

24 

25 

26 
28 

29 

32 
33 

34 

37 


