## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# A STUDY ON FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PRACTICE AND FINANCIAL BEHAVIOR AMONG UITM SEREMBAN 3 STUDENTS

# NURUL AMANINA BINTI AZIZ (2016577227) NURULAIN HAZIRAH BINTI HAMDAN (2016577169) TIARA ASYIQIN BINTI HISHAM (2016728039)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

# FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

# **JULY 2019**

#### ABSTRACT

For students, money is among the most important sources that support their lives. Student spending also differs according to genders. Males and females have different needs and wants although they may attend the same course and stipulated academic activities. Hence, a research was conducted to compare the financial management practice and financial behavior between genders among students of UiTM Seremban 3. This study used stratified sampling technique to select the respondents from the population of 4783 students. The sample of this study consisted of 356 students of Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) campus Seremban 3 by using the formula (Daniel & Cross, 2018). The stratification was selected based on gender which is male and female from Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) campus Seremban 3. Within each gender, selection of gender was by using simple random sampling. A non – comparative scales questions was used continuous rating scale in which respondents are asked to rate the object by placing the appropriate position on a 10 – line item scale from strongly disagree to strongly agree. Hotelling T - Square Test was used to compare the financial management practice and financial behavior between genders among students of UiTM Seremban 3. A total of 268 complete responses were received from 356 questionnaires. Descriptive statistics are the main results show that there is a no significant difference of gender on financial management practice and financial behaviors. This study is important as students who have problems managing their finances during their study in the university would find the results of the study useful for them to increase their finance in a better way.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully.

Second goes the appreciation to our supervisor, Nurul Aini Binti Abdul Wahab for providing their invaluable guidance, comments and suggestions throughout finishing this project successfully. We would also like to thank to our classmates who were involves directly or indirectly for their encouragement and moral support to complete our project.

Last but not least, a very special thanks to our family for their love and care, especially a loving thanks to the most important person in our life and best supportive ever our mother and father for their concern and understanding.

### NURUL AMANINA BINTI AZIZ NURULAIN HAZIRAH BINTI HAMDAN TIARA ASYIQIN BINTI HISHAM

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TOPIC	PAGE
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF APPENDICES	vii

## CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Hypothesis	5
1.6	Scope and Limitations of Study	5
1.7	Significant of Study	5

### CHAPTER 2:

#### LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Financial Behavior	7
2.2	Financial Management Practices	7
2.3	Gender	9
2.4	Spending Pattern	9

#### CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	iction	11	
3.2	Research Design			
3.3	Population and Sample			
3.4	Sampling Method			
3.5	Research Instrument			
3.6	Data Collection Method			
3.7	Theore	15		
3.8	Method of Analysis		16	
	3.8.1	Descriptive Analysis	16	
		3.8.1.1 Mean	16	
		3.8.1.2 Cross Tabulation	16	
		3.8.1.3 Standard Deviation	17	
	3.8.2	Hotelling's $T^2$	18	

3.8.2.1	Hypothesis Testing	18
3.8.2.2	Hotelling's $T^2$ Interval	19

37

## CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

	4.1	Introduction	20
	4.2	Respondent Demographic Profile	
		4.2.1 Gender	20
		4.2.2 Age	21
		4.2.3 Semester	22
		4.2.4 Faculty	22
		4.2.5 Gender of respondent based on faculty	23
	4.3	Financial Resources	
		4.3.1 Financial Resources Received Each Semester	24
		4.3.2 Amount Of Money Received From Financial	
		Resources Every Semester	24
		4.3.3 Distribution of financial problem stage by	
		gender of semester	25
	4.4	Spending Pattern	26
	4.5	Descriptive Analysis	28
	4.6	Hotelling's $T^2$ Analysis	29
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	32
	5.2	Recommendations	33
REFERENCES			34

APPENDICES